
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Performance Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Wednesday, 7th January, 2026 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available 
for the public to view on You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
23rd December 2025 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Performance Panel 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 7th January, 2026 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business 
shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 4 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes from the Corporate Performance Panel held on 22nd 
October 2025. 

3.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 7) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 



5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman. 

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Call Ins (if any)   
 

8.   Cabinet Report - Quarter 2 - 2025/2026 - Performance Monitoring  (Pages 
8 - 35) 
 

9.   Cabinet Report - Transformation Programme - LGR Readiness  (Pages 36 
- 45) 
 

10.   Panel Work Programme  (Pages 46 - 49) 
 

11.   Cabinet Forward Decisions List  (Pages 50 - 53) 
 

12.   Shareholder Committee Work Programme  (Pages 54 - 62) 
 

13.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 25th February 2026 at 4pm in the Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 

 
To: 
 
Corporate Performance Panel: S Bearshaw, J Bhondi, R Blunt (Vice-Chair), 
A Dickinson, B Jones, J Kirk, B Long (Chair), J Osborne, A Ryves, D Sayers and 
Mrs V Spikings 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council.  
 
Officers 
Debbie Ess – Senior Corporate Governance Officer 
Honor Howell – Assistant Director Transformation and Change 
Members of Corporate Leadership Team as required for the Performance Monitoring 
Report 
 



 
265 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 
Wednesday, 22nd October, 2025 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Long (Chair), Bearshaw, Bhondi, Blunt, Dickinson,  
Jones, Kirk, Osborne, Parish (substitute for Ryves), Sayers and Spikings.  

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ring – Portfolio Holder for Business 
Councillor Morley – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor de Whalley – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity. 
 
OFFICERS: 
Honor Howell – Assistant Director 
Joanne Stanton – Revenues and Benefits Manager 
James Grant – Principal Project Manager 
 

CP61   APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ryves. 
 

CP62   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CP63   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Bhondi declared an interest in CP74: Florence Fields Tenure 
Mix as a Director of West Norfolk Housing Company. 
 

CP64   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was none. 
 

CP65   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Rose. 
 

CP66   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

None. 

4

Agenda Item 2



 
266 

 

 

CP67   CALL INS (IF ANY)  
 

There were no call-ins to consider. 
 

CP68   CABINET REPORT - COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 
2026/2027  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager presented the report as included 
in the Agenda. 
 
The Chair thanked the Revenues and Benefits Manager for the report 
and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised 
below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sayers, the Revenues and 
Benefits Manager clarified that once income was over £6,000 support 
was reduced in increments up to £16,000. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bearshaw it was clarified that 
uninhabitable properties, for example those undergoing renovation, 
were not eligible for Council Tax support and could instead make an 
application for discretionary hardship support. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Performance Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
Cabinet is asked to note the consultation responses and recommend to 
Council that the draft CTS scheme for 2026/2027 is implemented as 
the final working age CTS Scheme for 2026/2027.  This must be 
agreed by full Council by 31 January 2026 ready for the start of the 
financial year on 1 April 2026. 
 

CP69   PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: The Panels Work Programme was noted. 
 

CP70   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

RESOLVED: The Cabinet Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 

CP71   SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee Work Programme was 
noted. 
 

5

https://youtu.be/RGcV4rqjAC4?t=79


 
267 

 

CP72   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel was scheduled 
to take place on 7th January 2026. 
 

CP73   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CP74   EXEMPT - FLORENCE FIELDS TENURE MIX  
 

The Principal Project Manager presented the report, informing the 
Panel that their comments and recommendations would be used to 
inform a future Cabinet Members Delegated Decision on the matter. 
 
The Principal Project Manager and the Portfolio Holder responded to 
questions and comments from the Panel. 
 
The Panel were generally in support of the need to ensure that units 
were occupied and the principle of enabling agile decisions to be taken, 
 
In response to a request from Councillor Dickinson, the Leader, 
Councillor Beales, agreed to consider including additional financial 
information and modelling in the Cabinet Members Delegated Decision 
Report. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Beales, thanked the Panel for 
their comments. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel supported the recommendations as set out in 
the report. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.25 pm 
 

 

6

https://youtu.be/RGcV4rqjAC4?t=551


 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                  
[...]
have a conflict and 

cannot act or remain in 

the meeting * 

Take part 

as normal 

Does another interest make 

you that feel you cannot act 

in a fair, objective or open 

manner? Would a 

reasonable person knowing 

the same interest think you  

could not act in a fair, 

objective or open manner? 

Declare the 

interest. Do you, or 

would a reasonable 

person think there 

are competing 

interests between 

the Council and the 

company/outside 

body?  

Other actions to mitigate 
against identified conflicts: 
1. Don’t read the papers  
2. Tell relevant officers 
3. Ask to be removed from any 
email recipient chain/group 

 
 

You can remain the meeting if the Chair 

agrees, for you to speak in your external 

capacity only. Do not vote. 

You can take part in discussions but make 

clear which capacity you are speaking in. 

Do not vote.  

You have a 

conflict. Declare 

the interest. Do 

not participate and 

do not vote. 

Declare the interest for 

the sake of openness 

and transparency. Then 

take part as normal. 

7

Agenda Item 3



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Corporate Performance Panel 

DATE: 7th January 2026 

TITLE: Quarter 2 – 2025-2026 – Performance Management Report 

TYPE OF REPORT: Cabinet Report 

PORTFOLIO(S): Leader of the Council 

REPORT AUTHOR: Debbie Ess, Senior Corporate Governance Officer 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

Yes 

 
REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE     
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
The Cabinet Report provides an update to Cabinet on progress against the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy and Key Performance Indicators. 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
Members are directed to the attached report for full details of the key issues. 
 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
Members are directed to the attached report for full details of the options. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To scrutinise recommendations being made for an executive decision.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

8

Agenda Item 8



  

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Open 
 

Would any decisions proposed : 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES 
Need to be recommendations to Council      NO 
 
Is it a Key Decision    NO 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Mandatory 
 
 

Lead Member: Cllr Alistair Beales, Leader 
E-mail: cllr.alistair.beales@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: All Cabinet members 

Other Members consulted: Corporate Performance Panel 

Lead Officer:  Debbie Ess, Senior 
Corporate Governance Officer 
E-mail: debbie.ess@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

Other Officers consulted: Corporate Leadership Team 
 

Financial 
Implications  
NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications   
NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
NO 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered to 
justify that is (are) paragraph(s)    

 
Date of meeting:     20 January 2025 
 
Q2 2025-2026 Performance Management Report 

 
Summary  
 
The Performance Management Report is produced to update Cabinet on progress against the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy and key performance indicators. This report contains information 
on progress made against key actions and indicators up to 30 September 2025.   
 
The Q2 2025-2026 overall position of the Corporate Strategy is reporting: 

• 78% of the current projects are on track and progressing well 
• 22% have minor issues or delays  
• 1 project has been completed within the target date.  

 
It is essential key performance indicators are in place to monitor performance and track 
progress against the council’s corporate objectives.  
 
In Q2, the overall position of the 60 performance indicators is reporting: 

• 83% have met or exceeded
[...]
 
• Lobby Government for alternative means of Internal Drainage Board funding  
• Review and determine impact of government changes to Internal Drainage 

Board funding 
• Implement a corporate management system to manage information to 

support decision-making  
• Undertake actions to encourage employees to cycle to work and investigate 

options for provision of a cycle to work scheme 
 
2.4.4 Promoting growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk: 62% on target 
 The following 5 projects have an amber status, indicating minor issues/ delays: 

• Develop the Car Parking Strategy, produce a draft and adopt the strategy in 
2024-2025 

• Develop and commence implementation of an investment strategy for 
property assets owned by the council for income generation 

• Progress the West Winch Housing Access Road Project 
• Progress the Southgates Masterplan 
• Complete housing needs assessment 

 
2.5 Q2 position of the key performance indicators for each of the corporate priorities: 
 
2.5.1 Protect our Environment: 100% on target 

All 3 performance indicators have met the agreed targets. 
 
2.5.2 Support our communities: 85% on target 

The following 2 performance indicators did not meet the target by more (>) than 
5%: 
>5% Increase participation at all leisure and culture facilities 
>5% Reduce net subsidy per head 

 
2.5.3 Efficient and effective delivery of our services: 83% on target 

The following 2 performance indicators did not meet the target by more (>) than 
5%: 
>5% Customer calls answered within 90 seconds 
>5% Purchase orders created retrospectively after goods have been 

received 
 
 
 

11



2.5.4 Promoting growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk: 77% on target 
The following 3 performance indicators did not meet the target by more (>) than 
or less (<) 5%: 
>5% Major planning applications provided with an extension of time (EOT) 
>5% New homes built through the Council's Major Housing Programme 
<5% Rent arrears on retail/general units 

 
3 Options Considered  
 
3.1 None. 
 
4 Policy Implications 
 
4.1 The Corporate Strategy sets the council’s policy framework and as such is the 

council’s primary policy document. All other documents and plans will need to 
take account of this policy framework when they are being prepared or 
refreshed.  

 
5 Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications of this plan as its implementation 
 is through the existing services, programmes and budget provisions already 
 in place.  
 
6 Personnel Implications 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Environmental Considerations 
 
7.1 The corporate strategy includes a specific priority focused on protecting our 

environment including tackling climate change. This will be progressed through 
the delivery of the council’s climate change strategy and action plan and through 
related plans such as the emerging Local Plan. 

 
8 Statutory Considerations 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9 Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
 
9.1 This report is reporting on the performance of projects/workstreams across the 

council, and as such there are no direct equality considerations related to this 
report however, each project/workstream that is being reported on will have had 
an EqIA completed. 

 
10 Risk Management Implications 
 
10.1 Progress with corporate strategy actions provides an input for risk management 

and may identify emerging risks and evidence improvement/ deterioration in risk 
scores and the delivery of mitigation measures. This will need to be factored into 
updates of the corporate, directorate and project risk registers. 

 
 
 

12



11 Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted  
 
11.1 None. 
 
12 Background Papers 
 
12.1 None. 
 

13



 

 

 

  

       

Borough Council of  
King’s Lynn & West Norfolk 
 
Q2 2025-2026 Performance 
Management Report 
 

14



2 
 

Contents 
 

Introduction and Summary          Page 

Purpose of the report              3 

Summary of Corporate Strategy Projects          
[...]
2027 when a shadow unitary council will be 
established following Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). 
 
The Transformation Programme is designed to transform the council to a modern, agile 
organisation, harnessing modern technology and giving our staff the resources to deliver 
much needed services to our communities more efficiently. This outcome remains of key 
importance to the council as we move towards LGR.  
 
 

37



Alongside our Transformation Programme, we have been working on a programme of 
projects which will prepare our organisation, staff, and place for LGR. It is clear there are 
significant synergies between the projects defined within the Transformation Programme and 
our LGR Readiness Plan. Consequently, it is recommended that the transformation 
programme is redefined to an ‘LGR Readiness Programme’ to align our key programmes of 
work under transformation and LGR readiness in one governance framework, recognising 
the importance of our transformation programme to our organisation alongside our work to 
prepare for LGR.  
 

Recommendation 
 

Cabinet is asked to endorse the Transformation Programme is redefined the ‘LGR Readiness 
Programme’. 
 
Cabinet Resolves: 
 

 To agree that the Transformation Programme is redefined as the ‘LGR Readiness 
Programme’  

 That the governance framework which supports the Transformation Programme 
continues to monitor the workstreams, key objectives and outputs from projects 
identified under LGR Readiness and Transformation. 

 That reporting on progress, operational readiness and any issues and risks arising 
will continue via the Transformation Board, Corporate Performance Panel and 
Cabinet. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To recognise the synergy between the LGR Readiness programme and our Transformation 
Programme and to utilise the established formal governance framework for the delivery and 
monitoring of the LGR Readiness programme within the Transformation Programme, 
delivering defined outcomes
[...]
 History of Major 
Housing Projects and 
Programme 

Update James Grant To provide the Panel with information on 
completed projects and updates on 
current works in progress. 

 Cabinet Forward Decisions 
List, Shareholder Committee 
Forward Plan and Work 
Programme. 

Standing Item   

 Report and Recommendations 
from the Constitution Informal 
Working Group 

Informal 
Working Group 
Report 

Monitoring 
Officer 

To consider recommendations from the 
Constitution Informal Working Group. 

 Cabinet Report – Quarter 1 
2025 – 2026 Performance 
Management Report 

Cabinet Report Corporate 
Performance 
Officer 

To consider the report and make any 
appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

47



 Cabinet Report – Q1 Budget 
Monitoring Report 

Cabinet Report Carl Holland To consider the report and make any 
appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 

22nd October 2025 
at 4.30pm 

Call-ins (if any) Standing Item   

 Cabinet Report – Council Tax 
Support Scheme 2026/2027 

Cabinet Report Jo Stanton To consider the report and make any 
appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 Florence Fields – Review of 
Tenure Mix 

Scrutiny James Grant To scrutinise and make comments on 
proposals to review the Tenure Mix at 
Florence Fields. 

 Cabinet Forward Decisions 
List, Shareholder Committee 
Forward Plan and Work 
Programme. 

Standing Item   

 

7th January 2026 at 
4.30pm 

Call-ins (if any) Standing Item   

 Cabinet Forward Decisions 
List, Shareholder Committee 
Forward Plan and Work 
Programme. 

Standing Item   

 Q2 2025-2026 Performance 
Management 

Cabinet Report Debbie Ess To consider the report and make any 
appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 Cabinet Report – 
Transformation Programme – 
LGR Readiness 

Cabinet Report Honor Howell To consider the report and make any 
appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 

25th February 2026 
at 4.30pm 

Call-ins (if any) Standing Item   

48



 Annual Complaints, FOI and 
Data Protection Monitoring 
R
[...]
Date of meeting:     20 January 2025
	Recommendation

	Q2 2025-26 Performance Management Report


	9 Cabinet Report - Transformation Programme - LGR Readiness
	Cabinet Report LGR Readiness V1.0

	10 Panel Work Programme
	11 Cabinet Forward Decisions List
	12 Shareholder Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
354 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 
Wednesday, 7th January, 2026 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Long (Chair), Bearshaw, Bhondi, Blunt,  
Jones, Kirk, Osborne and Ryves. 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Lintern – Portfolio Holder for Culture and Events 
Councillor Moriarty – Portfolio Holder for Planning and Licensing 
 
OFFICERS: 
Kate Blakemore – Chief Executive 
Michelle Drewey – Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Emma Hodds – Chief of Staff and Monitoring Officer 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director, Regeneration, Housing and Place 
Carl Holland – Assistant Director, Finance 
Honor Howell – Assistant Director, Transformation and Change 
Mark Whitmore – Assistant Director, Health, Wellbeing and Public Protection 
Paul Lowes – Assistant Director, Corporate Services 
Siobhan Cleeve – Assistant Director, Leisure 
Stuart Ashworth – Assistant Director, Environment and Planning 
Debbie Ess – Senior Corporate Governance Officer 
 

CP75   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dickinson, 
Morley, Sayers and Spikings. 
 

CP76   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CP77   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

CP78   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was none. 
 

CP79   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  



 
355 

 

 

There was none. 
 

CP80   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was none. 
 

CP81   CALL INS (IF ANY)  
 

There were no call-ins to consider. 
 

CP82   CABINET REPORT - QUARTER 2 - 2025/2026 - 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented the report and 
provided information on progress against the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy and Key Performance Indicators and outlined those Indicators 
which had not met target.  
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Corporate Governance Officer for the 
report asked the Panel to consider the Indicators which had not met 
target.  The relevant Assistant Directors were present at the meeting to 
provide information on targets as required. 
 
The Assistant Director, Regeneration, Housing and Place provided an 
update on the Car Parking Strategy and King’s Lynn Masterplan and 
explained that the Car Parking Strategies for King’s Lynn and 
Hunstanton were being progressed, and the Regeneration and 
Development Panel had been involved in assisting to develop Policy.  
In response to a question from the Chair, the Assistant Director stated 
that the proposals were likely to come before Members in March or 
April 2026. 
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Blunt commented that he acknowledged 
that it was important to align policies, but was frustrated with the delay 
and hoped that these Strategies would be given priority. 
 
With regard to the Housing Needs Assessment the Assistant Director 
explained that there had been difficulties with the commissioned work 
and a failure from the organisation that had been commissioned to 
deliver what was needed.  This work was now in the process of being 
retendered and a final draft was expected in the summer. 
 
The Chair commented that he was concerned about housing delivery 
due to current market conditions and low land values meaning some 
developers wouldn’t be able to deliver because of finances.  He hoped 
that the West Winch development would not be affected by this.  The 

https://youtu.be/SxmrKDv4Ftg?t=168


 
356 

 

Assistant Director commented that the Council had a role to play in 
housing delivery and worked with a variety of land owners and house 
builders. The Assistant Director explained that it was important to 
provide a mixed economy across the board, not just strategic sites and 
officers were exploring options with different scale developers to 
understand their challenges. 
 
The Assistant Director commented that a Housing Delivery Strategy 
was being produced to ensure that housing came forward and to build 
on the Council’s success of direct delivery.  The Chair commented that 
Council intervention to support delivery was crucial. 
 
With regard to the amount of new homes built through the Council’s 
housing schemes, the Assistant Director provided information on risk 
mitigation due to the ability to switch tenures to respond to market 
needs and the Council’s role in housing delivery. 
 
In response to a question regarding the financial implications of direct 
delivery, the Deputy Chief Executive provided detail of the capital 
receipts and public works board loans and advised the Panel that a 
report would be presented to the Member Major Projects Board on the 
outcomes and forecasting of the Major Housing Projects. 
 
The Leader of the Council explained that Members would be involved 
in production of the Housing Delivery Strategy and would need to take 
a view on the way forward, with finances being a big consideration. 
 
Councillor Ryves commented that it was the Council’s duty to make up 
for deficits left by the private sector and providing housing should be a 
priority for the Council. 
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director and officers for their 
comments, which would be taken into consideration going forward. 
 
The Chair highlighted the indicator which was not meeting target 
relating to property assets and income generation and asked for an 
update from the relevant Assistant Director.  The Panel also noted that 
the Property Disposal Strategy would be considered by the 
Regeneration and Development Panel at their meeting next week, prior 
to consideration by Cabinet on 20th January and Council on 29th 
January 2026. 
 
The Chair invited the Assistant Director, Environment and Planning for 
an update on the Indicators within his service area that were not 
meeting target.  The Assistant Director provided an update on the 
Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan and informed Members that 
it was due to be presented to Cabinet in April, after consideration by 
the Climate Change Informal Working Group and Environment and 
Community Panel. 
 



 
357 

 

With regard to the cycle to work scheme, the Assistant Director 
explained that there was now a scheme in place through Vivup, used 
throughout Norfolk, with approximately take up of ten cycles.  This 
overall target was now being reviewed as to furhter improvements 
following handover, which is why it had been identified as Amber, from 
Green.  Enhancements to the bike sheds at Kings Court had been 
carried out, and there was an uptake of the keys for this facility. 
 
The Assistant Director, Environment and Planning provided an update 
relating to the number of planning applications that had applied for an 
extension of time and explained that all Government targets had been 
met, and the position had significantly improved over the last two years 
as work had been carried out to improve processes and reduce the 
number of older applications. 
 
The Chair asked if the increased demands on requirements for major 
applications had impacted on the extension for times, for example the 
need to carry out additional surveys or Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG).  
The Assistant Director confirmed that this had impacted performance 
and made it more difficult to hit the 13 week target. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Licensing, Councillor Moriarty 
commented that increased complexity was an issue, but the Planning 
Department had prepared in advance for things such as Biodiversity 
Net Gain and had made many improvements to the service they 
delivered.  He stated that it was important for the Council to retain self-
imposed targets to strive to improve.   
 
The Chair invited the Deputy Chief Executive to provide information on 
the indicators within her remit which had not met target. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive provided the Panel with information on the 
status of lobbying Government for a solution on Internal Drainage 
Board levies.  She noted that whilst the target had an amber status, it 
should be noted that it was reliant on a decision by Government and 
outside of the Council’s direct control.  She explained that the Council 
was continuing to lobby the Government for a solution on levy costs, 
the Council had been successful in securing Government Grant and 
increasing it for 2025/2026, however there was indication that this 
funding could cease from 2027/28 without a permanent solution being 
in place. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive informed the Council that she was still 
strongly supporting the Special Interest Group on this issue and would 
be looking at and responding to grant levels going forward and would 
continue to lobby on how levy costs could be funded. 
 
The Chair commented that DEFRA were also looking at Internal 
Drainage Boards across the Country. 
 



 
358 

 

With regard to changes to Internal Drainage Board funding, the Deputy 
Chief Executive explained that whilst there had been some additional 
funding available, there were other cost pressures such as issues with 
the Environment Agency withdrawing maintenance of some rivers, 
meaning that the Internal Drainage Boards had to pick up these works 
at additional cost. 
 
Councillor Bearshaw urged those Councillors who sat on Internal 
Drainage Boards to ensure that all financial estimates were presented 
to the Boards so that Members who sat on Internal Drainage Board 
were able to consider issues. 
 
The Chair invited the Assistant Director, Corporate Services to 
comment on the target relating to calls being answered by the Council 
Information Centre within 90 seconds.  The Assistant Director 
explained that progress had been made since quarter one and 
performance was continuing to improve.  He explained that there had 
been a reduction in staff and staff sickness levels had impacted 
performance, along with the increase in calls due billing cycles etc.  
The Assistant Director explained that the Council Information Centre 
was now fully resourced and had also introduced a virtual assistant 
‘Nova’ to assist customers accessing services online. 
 
The Chair commented that 90 seconds was tight and thanked the 
service area for their efforts. 
 
Councillor Bearshaw asked if the Indicator should be reviewed in light 
of the introduction of the virtual assistant and the Assistant Director 
explained that he would review the indicator and look at other options 
and proposals could be brought back to the Panel in due course for 
consideration if required. 
 
The Chair invited the Assistant Director, Finance to provide an update 
to the Panel and the Assistant Director provided information on the 
indicator which was not meeting target relating to the amount of 
Purchase Orders created retrospectively and explained that work was 
ongoing to raise awareness amongst staff, carry out training and 
impose stronger controls if needed. 
 
The Chair invited the Assistant Director, Leisure to provide an update 
on participation at leisure centres and reduction of net subsidy per 
head.  The Assistant Director explained that participation levels had 
been impacted by Downham Market Academy withdrawing use, 
resulting in a 39% loss in bookings.  Work was being carried out to 
maximise public bookings in this area and work was continuing with 
Downham Market Academy. 
 
With regard to subsidy per head, this had been impacted by essential 
maintenance.  It was noted that efficiency savings were being 
continuously monitored and maintenance was being carried out in 
house where it was safe to do so. 



 
359 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the comments made by the Panel be considered by 
Cabinet Members and officers as required and the Corporate 
Performance Panel supported onward recommendation of the 
Performance Management Report to Cabinet. 
 

CP83   CABINET REPORT - TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - LGR 
READINESS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Assistant Director, Transformation and Change presented the 
report which provided an overview of the Transformation Programme 
and the programme of projects to prepare the organisation for Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR).  Due to the synergies between the 
Transformation and LGR Readiness it was proposed that the 
Transformation Programme be redefined to an ‘LGR Readiness 
Programme’ in order to align key programmes of work. 
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the report and invited 
questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Beales commented that it was 
important to prepare for LGR, even though the outcome was not yet 
known, and further work would be required once the Government had 
decided on new structures. 
 
The Assistant Director reassured Members that the Council was 
continuing to work jointly with other Norfolk Local Authorities. 
 
The Chair commented that the priority was to ensure that services 
could be delivered to residents within their locality. 
 
The Chief Executive commented that it was also crucial that Council 
staff were in the best position in the lead up to LGR and that the 
Council had the necessary policies and strategies in place for whatever 
came next.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Performance Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
Cabinet resolves: 
 
1. To agree that the Transformation Programme is redefined as the 
‘LGR Readiness Programme’. 
2. That the governance framework which supports the Transformation 
Programme continues to monitor the workstreams, key objectives and 
outputs from projects identified under LGR Readiness and 
Transformation. 

https://youtu.be/SxmrKDv4Ftg?t=3828


 
360 

 

3. That reporting on progress, operational readiness and any issues 
and risks arising will continue via the Transformation Board, Corporate 
Performance Panel and Cabinet. 
 

CP84   PANEL WORK PROGRAMME, CABINET FORWARD 
DECISIONS LIST AND SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 

The Chair commented that he would request an update on property 
disposals. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel Work Programme, Cabinet Forward Decisions 
List and Shareholder Committee Work Programme was noted. 
 

CP85   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel was scheduled 
to take place on Wednesday 25th February 2026 at 4.30pm in the Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.45 pm 
 

 


